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Region	1	‐	Clatsop,	Columbia	and	Tillamook	Counties	
Karin	Miller	(Columbia	Co.),	Pacific	NW	Works	
500	N	Columbia	River	Hwy	Suite	300	
St	Helens,	OR	97051‐1299	
503‐397‐6495	
kmiller@pacnworks.com	
	
	

Region	2	‐	City	of	Portland;	Multnomah	&	Washington	Counties	
Kurt	Shovlin,	Worksystems,	Inc.	
1618	SW	First	Ave,	Suite	450		
Portland	OR	97201	
503‐943‐5662	
kshovlin@worksystems.org	
	
Vickie	Burns,	Labor’s	Community	Service	Agency	
Inc.	
1125	SE	Madison	St	.,	Suite	103B	
Portland,	OR	97214	
503‐231‐4962	
directorlcsa@gmail.com 
	

Region	3	‐	Marion,	Polk	and	Yamhill	Counties	
	
Doug	Anderson,	Incite	
626	High	St.	NE.,	Suite	305	
Salem,	OR	97301	
c.	503|269.6372	o.	503|581.1002		
danderson@inciteworks.org	
 
Donna	Brown,		
WSO	Salem	Center		
605	Cottage	St.		
Salem,	OR	97301	
503‐378‐8570	
dbrown@worksource‐oregon.com 
	
	

Region	4	‐	Benton,	Linn	and	Lincoln	Counties	
Sharee	Cooper,	Community	Services	Consortium	
545	SW	2nd	St.	Suite	A	
Corvallis,	OR	97333	
541‐758‐2633	
FAX:	541‐752‐2348	
scooper@communityservices.us		

	
Region	5	‐	Lane	County	

Kristina	Payne,	Lane	Workforce	Partnership	
2510	Oakmont	Way	
Eugene,	OR	97401	
541‐285‐6001	
FAX:	541‐686‐3570	
kristinap@laneworkforce.org	
	
Janet	Lewis,	Lane	Workforce	Partnership	
2510	Oakmont	Way	
Eugene,	OR	97401	
541‐686‐7520	
janet.lewis@co.lane.or.us	
 

	
Region	6	‐	Douglas	County	

Mary	Trump,	Umpqua	Training	&	Employment	Inc.	
760	NW	Hill	Avenue	
Roseburg,	OR	97471‐0346	
541‐677‐1622	
FAX:	541‐672‐2216	
mary@ute1stop.org	
	
	

Stephanie	Reid,	Umpqua	Training	&	Employment	
Inc.	
760	NW	Hill	Avenue	
Roseburg,	OR	97471‐0346	
541‐677‐1623	
FAX:	541‐672‐2216	
stephen@ute1stop.org	
	

Region	7	‐	Coos	and	Curry	Counties	
Susie	Yeiter	
South	Coast	Business	Employment	Corporation	
PO	Box	1118/93781	Newport	Lane	
Coos	Bay,	OR	97420‐0245	
541‐269‐2013		Ext	207	
syeiter@scbec.org	
	
Rebecca	Muse	
South	Coast	Business	Employment	Corporation	
PO	Box	1118/93781	Newport	Lane	
Coos	Bay,	OR		97420‐0245		
541‐269‐2013	Ext	215	
rmuse@scbec.org	
	

Region	8	‐	Jackson	and	Josephine	Counties	
Josephine	Co.	
Ken	Heindsmann			
1569	NE	“F”	Street	
Grant	Pass	OR	97526	
(541)	244‐3211	
kenh@jobcouncil.org	
	
Jackson	Co.	
Amanda	Brouwer	
673	Market	St	
Medford	OR	97504	
541‐842‐2516	
AmandaB@jobcouncil.org		
	

Region	9	‐	Gilliam,	Hood	River,	Sherman,	Wasco,	Wheeler	Counties	
Holli	Francis,	Mid‐Columbia	Council	of	Governments	
1113	Kelly	Avenue	
The	Dalles,	OR	97058‐2767	
541‐298‐4101,	Ext.	203	
Holli.Francis@mccog.com	
	

Region	10	‐	Crook,	Deschutes	and	Jefferson	Counties	
					Ann	Delach	
	Central	Oregon	Intergovernmental	Council	
	WorkSource	Bend	
	1645	NE	Forbes,	Suite	101	
	Bend,	OR		97701	
	541‐317‐2281	
adelach@coic.org		
	
	Penny	Newton	
	334	NE	Hawthorne	Avenue	
	Bend,	OR	97701	
	Phone:	541‐548‐9545	
pnewton@coic.org	
	

	
Region	11	‐	Klamath	and	Lake	Counties	

	Perry	Andrews	
	Central	Oregon	Intergovernmental	Council	
	801	Oak	Ave.	
	Klamath	Falls,	OR		97601	
	541‐850‐4563	
	FAX:	541‐883‐5540	
 pandrews@coic.org		
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Region	12	‐	Morrow	and	Umatilla	Counties	
	Tara	Bishop	
	Community	Action	Program		
	of	East	Central	Oregon	(CAPECO)	
	721	SE	3rd,	Suite	D	
	Pendleton,	Oregon			97801	
	541‐278‐5675	
	541‐377‐6209	(cell)	
 tbishop@capeco‐works.org	

	
Region	13	‐	Baker,	Union,	and	Wallowa	Counties	

	Teri	Simonis	
	Training	&	Employment	Consortium	
	PO	Box	2979/1901	Adams,	Suite	3	
	La	Grande,	OR	97850‐7979	
	541‐963‐7942	
	FAX:	541‐963‐8458	
 simot@tecteam.org		
	

Region	14	‐	Grant,	Harney,	and	Malheur	Counties	
	Teri	Simonis	
	Training	&	Employment	Consortium	
	PO	Box	2979/1901	Adams,	Suite	3	
	La	Grande,	OR	97850‐7979	
	541‐963‐7942	
	FAX:	541‐963‐8458	
 simot@tecteam.org		

	 	
	 	
Region	15	‐	Clackamas	County	

Jan	Filgas,	Workforce	Investment	Council	
365	Warner	Milne	Road,	Suite	202	
Oregon	City,	OR	97045	
503‐657‐1730	
Fax	503‐657‐6770	
jan.filgas@wicco.org		
	
Linda	Wood,	Clackamas	Community	College	
19600	Molalla	Avenue	
Oregon	City,	OR		97045	
503‐594‐3114	
FAX:	503‐650‐6654	
lwood@clackamas.edu	
	
Mary	Nelson,	WorkSource	Clackamas	
506	High	St.	
Oregon	City,	OR		97045	
971‐673‐6414		
FAX:	971‐673‐6405		
Mary.A.Nelson@state.or.us	
	

TOC/OWA	Administrative	Office	
	
Jackie	Cray,	TOC/OWA	
260	Ferry	Street	SW	Suite	202	
Albany,	OR	97321	
541‐928‐0241	Ext	213	
FAX:	
Jackie@tocowa.org	

	
	
CCWD	State	Dislocated	Worker	Unit	

255	Capitol	St.	NE	Salem,	OR	97310	
FAX:	503‐947‐3068	
	
Karen	Humelbaugh,	Education	and	Workforce	
Program	Manager	
503‐947‐2404	
karen.humelbaugh@oregon.gov	 	
	

Laura	J.	Roberts,	Education	and	Workforce	
Coordinator		
503‐947‐2416	
laura.roberts@oregon.gov			
	
John	Asher,	Education	and	Workforce	Coordinator		
503‐947‐2413	
john.e.asher@oregon.gov	
	
Rachel	Soto,	Education	and	Workforce	Coordinator	
503‐941‐2438	
rachel.soto@oregon.gov		
	
Mark	Warne,	Labor	Liaison	
503)	709‐1198	
mark@oraflcio.org		
	
	
	

Employment	Department	Trade	Act	Program		
875	Union	Street	NE	Salem,	OR	97311	
503‐	947‐1800	
FAX:	503‐947‐1676	
	
Jim	Booker,	OED	Federal	Programs	Manager	
503‐947‐1207	
james.h.booker@oregon.gov		
	
Ricqué	Smith,	Central	Trade	Act	Unit	Supervisor/	
TAA	Coordinator	
503‐947‐1665	
ricque.j.smith@oregon.gov		
		
Vann	Keo,	UI	Training	Programs	Manager		
Trade	Act	Coordinator	
503‐947‐1880	
vann.c.keo@oregon.gov		

	


